NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/9
Controller N2000S
UNIVERSAL PROCESS CONTROLLER – INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V2.1x B
SAFETY SUMMARY
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION OR WARNING:

The input type must be selected by the user in the “Type” parameter
using the keyboard (see input types in Table 1).
TYPE CODE FEATURES
J 0 Range: -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400 ºF)
K 1 Range: -90 to 1370 °C (-130 to 2498 ºF)
T 2 Range: -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752 ºF)
N 3 Range: -90 to 1300 °C (-130 to 2372 ºF)
R 4 Range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 ºF)
S 5 Range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 ºF)
Pt100 6 Range: -199.9 to 530.0 °C (-199.9 to 986.0 ºF)
Pt100 7 Range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 ºF)
4-20 mA 8 J Linearization. Programmable range: -110 to 760 °C
4-20 mA 9 K linearization Programmable range: -150 to 1370 °C
4-20 mA 10 T linearization. Programmable range: -160 to 400 °C
4-20 mA 11 N linearization Programmable range: -90 to 1370 °C
4-20 mA 12 R linearization Programmable range: 0 to 1760 °C
4-20 mA 13 S linearization Programmable range: 0 to 1760 °C
4-20 mA 14 Pt100 linearization. Prog. range: -200.0 to 530.0 °C
4-20 mA 15 Pt100 linearization. Prog. range: -200 to 530 °C
0 – 5 0 mV 16 Linear. Programmable indication from –1999 to 9999.
4-20 mA 17 Linear. Programmable indication from –1999 to 9999.
0 – 5 Vdc 18 Linear. Programmable indication from –1999 to 9999.
4-20 mA 19 Input square root extraction
Table 1 – Input types
Note: All available input types are factory calibrated.
I/O CHANNELS CONFIGURATION
The controller input/output channels can undertake multiple functions:
Control output, digital input, digital output, alarm output, PV and SP
retransmission. These channels are identified as I/O 1, I/O2, I/O 3,
I/O 4, I/O 5 and I/O6.
The function code of each I/O can be selected among the following
options. Only valid function codes are displayed for each I/O.
I/O 1 and I/O2 – used as ALARM outputs
Two SPDT relays are available in terminals 7 to 12. They can be
assigned codes O, 1 or 2.
0  - Disables the alarm;
1  - Defines channel as alarm 1;
2  - Defines channel as alarm 2;
I/O 3 and I/O4 – used as CONTROL outputs
Two SPST relays, available in terminals 3 to 6. They are assigned
code 5.
 5 – Defines channel as control output.
I/O 5 – Analog output and digital input
0-20 mA or 4-20 mA analog channel output used to retransmit PV
and SP values, or perform functions of digital input and output. They
can be assigned codes 0 to 16.
0 – No function (disabled);
1 – Defines channel as alarm 1;
2 – Defines channel as alarm 2;
3 – Invalid selection;
4 – Invalid selection;
5 – Invalid selection;
6 - Digital input, manual/automatic selection:
Closed = manual control;
Open = automatic control
Controller N2000S
NOVUS AUTOMATION 3/9
7 – Digital input, Start/Stop control (“RvN”: YES / no).
Closed = outputs enabled
Open =   outputs disabled
8 – Invalid selection;
9 – Digital input, holds or allows R&S program progress.
Closed = enables program running;
Opened = holds program (the program resumes normal
operation when the contact is closed again. The
program resumes from the point is was prior to
the hold)
10 – R&S program 1 selection. This option is useful when the user
wants to switch between the main setpoint and a second SP
defined in the ramp and soak program.